

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/22/2018 3:52 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95134-9

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PROTECT PUBLIC HEALTH, CITY OF SEATTLE

Respondents,

v.

JOSHUA FREED, IMPACTION,

Appellants,

And

CITIZENS FOR A SAFE KING COUNTY, KING COUNTY, and
JULIE WISE, in her official capacity,

Defendants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CITY OF SEATTLE

Carlton W.M. Seu, WSBA #26830
Jeff Slayton, WSBA #14215
CITY OF SEATTLE
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: 206-684-8200
Facsimile: 206-684-8284

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. Courts routinely strike down local initiatives that exceed the scope of the local initiative power 7

 B. The Superior Court correctly concluded that I-27 exceeded the scope of initiative power by usurping powers reserved for the King County Board of Health and King County Council..... 12

 1. The state delegated the County’s local health regulatory power to the King County Board of Health 13

 2. The Superior Court correctly determined that I-27 invaded the power exclusively granted to a county’s legislative authority to enact budgeting provisions 14

 C. This court may affirm the Superior Court’s decision on other grounds..... 17

 1. I-27, Section 2 exceeds the local initiative power because it invades power exclusively granted to local legislative authorities to enact development regulations..... 18

 2. I-27’s Countywide regulations are invalid, because a county may not exercise regulatory police power within a municipality unless it is acting through a board of health..... 19

 D. The entirety of I-27 must be enjoined from being placed on the ballot because separate provisions of initiatives are not severable.....24

V. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

CASES

<i>1000 Friends of Wash. v McFarland</i> , 159 Wn.2d 165, 149 P.3d 616 (2007).....	19, 20
<i>AFL-CIO v. EU</i> , 36 Cal.3d 687, 686 P.2d 609 (1984).....	11
<i>City of Longview v. Wallin</i> , 174 Wn. App. 763, 301 P.3d 45 (2013).....	9
<i>City of Port Angeles v. Our Water-Our Choice!</i> , 170 Wn.2d 1, 239 P.3d 589 (2010).....	8, 9, 10
<i>City of Seattle v. Yes for Seattle</i> , 122 Wn. App. 382, 93 P.3d 176 (2004).....	18
<i>City of Sequim v. Malkasian</i> , 157 Wn.2d 251, 138 P.3d 943 (2006).....	12, 15
<i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> , 155 Wn.2d 290, 119 P.3d 318 (2005).....	8, 25
<i>Ex parte Roach</i> , 104 Cal. 272, 37 P. 1044 (1894)	23
<i>Great Western Shows, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 853, 44 P.3d 120 (2002).....	22
<i>In re Knight</i> , 55 Cal. App. 511, 203 P. 777 (1921).....	23
<i>Leonard v. City of Spokane</i> , 127 Wn.2d 194, 897 P.2d 358 (1995)	24
<i>Lince v. City of Bremerton</i> , 25 Wn. App. 309, 607 P.2d 329 (1980).....	19
<i>McGowan v. State</i> , 148 Wn.2d 278, 60 P.3d 67 (2002)	24

<i>Municipality of Metro. Seattle v. City of Seattle</i> , 57 Wn.2d 446, 357 P.2d 863 (1960).....	20
<i>Philadelphia II v. Gregoire</i> , 128 Wn.2d 707, 911 P.2d 389 (1996).....	9
<i>Save Our State Park v. Bd. Of Clallam Cnty Comm'rs</i> , 74 Wn. App. 637, 875 P.2d 673 (1994).....	19
<i>Seattle Bldg. and Constr. Trades Council v. City of Seattle</i> , 94 Wn.2d 740, 620 P.2d 82 (1980).....	8, 10, 11, 15, 24
<i>Snohomish Cty. Builders Ass'n v. Snohomish Health Dist.</i> , 8 Wn. App. 589, 508 P.2d 617 (1973).....	19
<i>Spokane County Health Dist. v. Brockett</i> , 120 Wn.2d 140, 839 P.2d 324 (1992).....	14
<i>Spokane Entrepreneurial Ctr. v. Spokane Moves to Amend Constitution</i> , 185 Wn.2d 97, 369 P.3d 140 (2016).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 19
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Vanport Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn. 2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002).....	17
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries, Inc. v. State, Department of Revenue</i> , 96 Wn.2d 785, 638 P.2d 1213 (1982).....	10, 11
<i>Washington State Legislature v. State</i> , 139 Wn.2d 129, 985 P.2d 353 (1999).....	16
<i>Washington Water Jet Workers Ass'n v. Yarbrough</i> , 151 Wn.2d 470, 90 P.3d 42 (2004).....	22

STATUTES

RCW 36.32.005	15
Chapter 36.40 RCW	15
RCW 36.40.080	15
RCW 36.40.100	15

Chapter 36.70A RCW	18
RCW 36.70A.030.....	18
RCW 69.50.204	4
RCW 69.50.413	5
Chapter 70.05 RCW	12, 13, 14, 20
RCW 70.05.060	12, 13
Chapter 70.46 RCW	13

COURT RULES

RAP 2.5(a)	17
------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Const. art. XI, § 7	21
Wash. Const. art. XI, § 11.....	21
KCC 2.35.021(A)(2)	3
Kenneth E. Vanlandingham, <i>Municipal Home Rule in the United States</i> , 10 WILLIAM & MARY L. REV. 269 (1968).....	22
King County Charter Article II, §§ 210 & 220.....	15
King County Council Ordinance 18544	3
Seattle Ordinance 125475.....	4
